
COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC AGENDA

Tuesday, 27 March 2018 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Implementation of Safer Gateshead Priorities - end of year performance 
(Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

4  Prevent - Update on Action Plan (Pages 15 - 22)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

5  Safer Gateshead Draft Priorities 2018/19 (Pages 23 - 26)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

6  Case Study - Impact of Alcohol on Community Safety (Pages 27 - 28)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

7  Work Programme (Pages 29 - 32)

Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director Corporate Services and 
Governance.

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 
0191 433 3993,

Date: Monday, 19 March 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING

Tuesday, 30 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley

Councillors: T Graham, J Turnbull, S Hawkins and M Brain

CSS40  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Wheeler and Councillor 
Kevin Dodds.

CSS41  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 17 October 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

CSS42  PROGRESS UPDATE ON FAMILIES GATESHEAD 

Susan Butler attended to provide an update on the FamiliesGateshead Programme.
 
The Committee were advised that FamiliesGateshead is a local model for the 
delivery of the national Troubled Families programme which is funded and overseen 
by the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG). 
 
It was noted that from 2014 to 2020 that in order to be eligible for the programme 
families must feature a minimum of two for a list of six national indicators including, 
parents
[...]
 the Board agreed to this and in November 2017 a joint 
meeting was held.
 
An overview of the Draft Strategic Themes and Priorities for 2018/19 was provided 
noting that Substance Misuse and Anti-social behaviour and environmental crime 
were both identified as top issues to address.
 
It was said that the public consultation is a statutory requirement in the development 
of strategic priorities and that the draft priorities would be presented to the relevant 
portfolios, resident and community groups and members of the public.
 
It was asked how many people had engaged with the public consultation via social 
media – it was noted that last year 700 people participated within a 3 week period 
but the team wish to improve on this. It was also noted that the response rate for 

Page 7



Gateshead’s consultation is higher than neighbouring authorities.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report and the priorities 
highlighted.

CSS46  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report on the provisional annual work programme and 
agreed that further reports will be brought to future meetings to highlight current 
issues/identify any changes/additions to the programme.
 
RESOLVED:

(i) That the work programme be noted.

hair……….………………..

Page 8



             

TITLE OF REPORT:   Community Safety Board – End of Year Performance 
Update (2017/18)

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling
Strategic Director – Communities and Environment

Summary
The Community Safety Board is required to attend Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee (OSC) to provide an overview of the activities that have been 
undertaken to address the strategic priorities (set out in the statutory Partnership Plan 
for 2017/18).

1 Background 
1.1 The Community Safety Board is a standalone themed partnership that has the 

legal obligation to address the key crime, disorder and substance misuse (drug 
and alcohol) issues that are impacting upon the Borough.  The Board also has 
a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annual 
intelligence-led Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan.

2 Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan
2.1 As a reminder, the Strategic Assessment is a detailed analysis of the key crime, 

disorder and anti-social behaviour issues within Gateshead in order to assist in 
setting future community safety priorities for the Board.  The tenth Strategic 
Assessment was completed in December 2016 and identified four priorities for 
the Board to address over the next twelve-months.

3 Partnership Plan 
3.1 The Partnership Plan complements the Strategic Assessment, bringing together 

the analytical findings from the Strategic Assessment and the key activities 
undertaken by the Board in the previous 12 months.  The plan also sets out the 
strategic priorities that will be delivered upon in the forthcoming year.  The 
priorities confirmed for 2017/18 were: 

(1) Tackling Violence
(2) Combatting Anti-Social Behaviour
(3) Addressing Substance Misuse
(4) Improving Public Confidence

4 Current Performance 
4.1 The table set out in Appendix 1 shows performance of crime and disorder within 

Gateshead from April 2017 until 28 February 2018.  It must be noted changes 
to National Crime Recording Standards has significantly altered the way in 
which crime is recorded and has subsequently inflated performance figures and 
makes it difficult to compare to previous years.  

4.2 Further performance information to follow (*discussion in pre-meeting)

Community Safety
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee
27 March 2018

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



5. Progress to date
5.1 Appendix 2 provides details of the work carried out by partners and Council 

services involved in Community Safety against the objectives identified within 
the Partnership Plan 2018/19.  Activity has been carried out across all priority 
areas, most of which have progressed well and are due to be completed and/or 
has been completed withi
[...]
% 1721 1852 -7%
Theft from the person 1325 998 +33% 137 89 +54%
Serious acquisitive crime 12891 9297 +39% 2040 1411 +45%
Racially and religiously aggravated crime 1123 1154 -4% 146 188 -22%

Anti-social behaviour 55827 50075 -10% 6929 5973 -14%
Youth-related anti-social behaviour 14079 12888 -8% 1598 1405 -12%

P
age 14



             

TITLE OF REPORT:   PREVENT – Progress Update (March 2018)

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling
Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Summary 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee agreed that its review for 
2015/16 would focus upon the Prevent agenda – which is one of four key elements of 
the national Counter Terrorism Strategy.  Members received the Final Report in March 
2016 which set out a number of recommendations to help build upon, and strengthen, 
our existing approach to Preventing Violent Extremism within Gateshead.  This report 
provides an update on the work/activity that has taken place in order to implement the 
recommendations along with any further developments that have taken place – and 
builds upon previous progress reports submitted to Committee in 2017/18. 

1 Introduction 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work/activity that has 

taken place to address the recommendations outlined within the Final Report 
(of the review of Preventing Violent Extremism that was carried out in 2015/16) 
and builds upon the previous progress reports submitted to Committee in 
2017/18..

2 Background / Context
2.1 As a brief reminder for members, the Final Report concluded that there were 

multi-agency arrangements in place to meet the statutory responsibilities set 
out in the national Prevent Duty Guidance.

2.2 The Review identified no significant gaps but felt that a self-assessment should 
be undertaken on regular basis to ensure that we continue to have strong and 
robust processes in place to safeguard those at risk of being drawn into 
extremism (and to help demonstrate that, as a Council, we are being proactive 
in addressing future challenges).  

2.3 There were a total of 13 recommendations identified as part of the Review (and 
have been set out in the Appendix for information).  The recommendations 
were aligned to the 3 x themes identified in the national Prevent guidance: 

(1) Leadership; 
(2) Working in Partnership; and
(3) Capabilities.

Community Safety
Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee
27 March 2018

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



3 Progress against Recommendations
3.1 A wide range of actions have been carried in relation to the recommendations – 

and examples of the work undertaken have been provided in the Appendix for 
information, with the most recent actions highlighted in red.

3.2 For reassurance, work has progressed in relation to all of the recommendations 
and a self-assessment continues to be updated on a regular basis.  Some of 
the highlights include:
 Frontline practitioners in key services across the Council continue to receive 

training in relation to 'Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent'.  
 We have also developed an informal training session which can now be 

delivered to specific teams. 
 Information on Prevent and the referral process has been given to Facilities 

Management who have agreed to cover this in their team meetings with 
Gateshead Council’s 400 cleaners and will feedback on attendance.

 Gateshead have supported Show Racism the Red Card, who have received 
additional funding for 201/8/19 from the Home Office Building a Stronger 
Britain Together fund to continue to the delivery of the Routes project, a 
targeted service to support young people who are expressing extreme/racist 
ideas and attitudes;

 Attended and presented at the launch of the Newcastle CVS 'Conversation 
not Confrontation' which contains tools for Voluntary and Community groups 
to challenge people expressing extreme views and ideas.

 Community Safety have delivered WRAP training to members of New 
Vision, a training group of individuals with a Learning Disability. New Vision 
are now developing an interactive version of the training which can then be 
delivered to a number of Learning Disability Groups across Gateshead, with 
particular focus on recognising and reporting any Prevent concerns.

 To comply with Prevent requirements, the Procurement and Legal Teams 
will now be amending the bespoke Terms and Conditions for Residential 
Homes and Home Care Providers to include a clause around adhering to 
the principles of Prevent. Clauses are already included in all other Terms 
and Conditions.

 An online animation has been created which takes the viewer through the 
process of making a Prevent referral, including information on what happens 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sssbAX4sr6U&feature=youtu.be

 In order to continue to raise awareness of Prevent, the Community Safety 
Team’s page on Gateshead Council’s website has been refreshed to include 
additional information around Prevent and will go live in 2018/19.

 A business card has been developed in partnership with Safe Newcastle, 
which includes information on ‘Notice, Check, Share’ and the different ways 
in which to make a Prevent referral in Gateshead and Newcastle. These 
business cards will be given out to delegates attending WRAP sessions as 
an aid memoir to increase awareness.

 Community Safety are working with the ICT Security Team and Facilities 
Management to ensure Gateshead Council’s ICT, venues and resources are 
not used as a platform for extremists to disseminate views.

Page 16

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sssbAX4sr6U&feature=youtu.be


 We have established a multi-agency forum to allow us to identify what other 
statutory agencies are doing to meet their Prevent obligations.  We have 
worked proactively with these agencies to develop a Prevent Strategy 
Group which will be made up of the Prevent Statutory Authorities and a 
number of other agencies, with a view to capturing where each agency is at 
in terms
[...]
ific teams.

 A business card has been developed in partnership with Safe Newcastle, which includes 
information on ‘Notice, Check and Share’ and the different ways in which to make a Prevent 
referral in Gateshead and Newcastle. These business cards will be given out to delegates 
attending WRAP sessions as an aid memoir to increase awareness.

 Information on Prevent and the referral process has been given to Facilities Management who 
have agreed to cover this in team meetings with Gateshead Council’s 400 cleaners and will 
feedback on attendance.

 An online animation has been created which takes the viewer through the process of making 
a Prevent referral in Gateshead, including information on what will happen next. This can be 
viewed at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sssbAX4sr6U&feature=youtu.be

 In order to continue to raise awareness of Prevent, the Community Safety Team’s page on 
Gateshead Council’s website has been refreshed to include additional information around 
Prevent and will go live in 2018/19.

 Although Gateshead Council is complying with the specific Prevent requirements, we have 
recognised the need for a multi-agency forum to allow us to identify what other statutory 
agencies are doing to meet their Prevent obligations. We have worked proactively with these 
agencies to develop a Prevent Strategy Group which will be made up of the Prevent Statutory 
Authorities and a number of other agencies, with a view to capturing where each agency is at 
in terms of meeting their Prevent requirements as well as focusing on developing a 
Gateshead Prevent Action Plan. 

 Training has taken place in a number of schools/colleges with Designated Safeguarding 
Leads to increase understanding of Prevent

 Home Office-accredited Train the Trainer Sessions have increased the number of 

Page 18

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sssbAX4sr6U&feature=youtu.be


practitioners (across Communities and Environment and Care, Wellbeing and Learning) able 
to deliver tr
[...]
s across 
Gateshead, with particular focus on recognising and reporting any Prevent concerns.

 In 2017, Council approved a motion relating to impact of hate crime, condemning all forms of 
hate crime and violent extremism.

 Work continues to take place with a range of partners to challenge narratives and negative views 
that impact on integration and cohesion (e.g. proactive approach to demonstrations/marches).

Ensure strategic and operational links to relevant partnerships and Boards including: the 
Community Safety Board, the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, the Safeguarding Adults 
Board, Youth Crime Management Board and others, where necessary.
 Comprehensive guidance has been produced for Safeguarding Adults Board, which sets out the 

process undertaken by practitioners if a Prevent referral should be received.  This will need to be 
reviewed and amended in light of the recent changes to Early Help and MASH models.

 There are sections within the LSCB Procedures Manual that relate specifically to 'Safeguarding 
Children and Young people against Radicalisation and Violent Extremism'. 

 Preventing Violent Extremism continues to be captured via the statutory Strategic Assessment 
process – and was identified as one of the top priorities for the Community Safety Board last 
year.  Initial horizon scanning for 2017/18 suggests this will be the same

 Continue to liaise on a regular basis with Special Branch colleagues. 
 Although Gateshead Council are complying with the specific Prevent requirements, we have 

recognised the need for a multi-agency forum to allow us to identify what other statutory agencies 

Page 19



are doing to meet their Prevent obligations. We have worked proactively with these agencies to 
develop a Prevent Strategy Group which will be made up of the Prevent Statutory Authorities and 
a number of other agencies, with a view to capturing where each agency is at in terms of meeting 
their Prevent requirements as well as focusing on de
[...]
nst for 2018/19.

1 Background 
1.1 The Community Safety Board is a standalone themed partnership that has the 

legal obligation to address the key crime, disorder and substance misuse (drug 
and alcohol) issues that are impacting upon the Borough.  The Board also has 
a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annual 
intelligence-led Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan.

2 Strategic Assessment
2.1 The annual Strategic Assessment is an analysis of the key crime, disorder and 

anti-social behaviour issues within Gateshead in order to assist in setting future 
community safety priorities for the Board.  

2.2 Members may recall that, in 2016, a new approach was trialled for completing 
the Strategic Assessment.  As a result, it was agreed that members of both the 
Community Safety Boards covering Gateshead and Newcastle would come 
together to discuss a range of issues and identify the draft strategic priorities 
across both localities.  

3 Draft Strategic Themes and Priorities for 2018/19
3.1 As a reminder, the draft strategic themes that were identified for 2018/19 are:

Name
Anti-social Behaviour and Environmental Crime
Domestic and Sexual Abuse 
(inc. Domestic Homicide Reviews)
Mental Health
Prevent/Contest
Protecting Vulnerable People 
(inc. hate crime, all forms of vulnerability and repeat victimisation)
Reducing Re-offending
Repeat Victimisation
Serious and Organised Crime 
(inc. disruption of sexual exploitation, modern day slavery, human trafficking)
Substance Misuse

Community Safety
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee
27 March 2018

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



4 Consultation
4.1 Public consultation is a statutory requirement in developing the draft strategic 

priorities.  Following agreement of the draft priorities by the Community Safety 
Board in January 2018, a series of activities has been undertaken by partners 
to encourage members of the public to feed in their views.

4.2 An online consultation was developed, seeki
[...]
3.1
3 Disruption of Serious and Organised Crime 1034 12.1
4 Domestic and Sexual Abuse 1015 11.9
5 Mental Health 919 10.8
6 Reducing Re-Offending 877 10.3
7 Hate Crime 838 9.8
8 Repeat Victimisation 718 8.4
9 Prevent / CONTEST 640 7.5

Page 24



5.2 The results have been weighted and ranked.  As can be seen from the table 
above, anti-social behaviour and environmental issues has the highest score 
and therefore is the current top priority that members of the public think the 
Community Safety Board should address in 2018/19.  The weighting attributed 
to this priority as well as Substance Misuse, Disruption of Serious and 
Organised Crime and Domestic and Sexual Abuse account for 53% of the total 
scores allocated to the priorities.

5.3 Please note, this figure is subject to change; at the time of writing this report 
there was still three weeks remaining for people to feed in their views.  Visits to 
several community groups are planned over the next few weeks in order to get 
as broad a range of responses as possible.

5.4 Of the general community safety questions that were asked, 54% of 
respondents to date have said that their neighbourhood is worse than it was 12 
months ago.  Despite this, more than two thirds report that they feel safe in their 
neighbourhood.  Further analysis will be carried out and will be submitted to the 
Crime, ASB and Confidence Sub-Group for action in 2018/19.

5.5 A number of areas have been identified by respondents as places to be 
avoided or places where there are ongoing issues – and will allow partners to 
tackle some of those issues, or address misconceptions, where applicable.  In 
the main, these are localities that are traditionally already known and/or are in-
scope for Community Safety partners; however, there are some new areas that 
have been identified that warrant additional attention over the coming months. 

6 Next Steps
6.1 Once the consultation closes on 31st March, the final responses will be scored 

and presen

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING

Tuesday, 27 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): T Graham, S Dickie, J Turnbull and A Wheeler

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): 

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): K Dodds and S Hawkins

CSS47 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sonya Hawkins and Councillor 
Kevin Dodds.

CSS48 MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 30 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

CSS49 IMPLEMENTATION OF SAFER GATESHEAD PRIORITIES - END OF YEAR 
PERFORMANCE 

The Committee received a report providing an update of the Community Safety 
Board End of Year Performance for 2017/2018.
 
It was noted that the Community Safety Board is a standalone themed partnership 
that has the legal obligation to address the key crime, disorder and substance 
misuse issues that impact upon the Borough. It was further stated that the Board 
also has a statutory duty under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 to product an annual 
intelligence led Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan.
 
It was further highlighted from the report that the Partnership Plan complements the 
Strategic Assessment, bringing together the analytical findings from the Strategic 
Assessment and the key activities undertaken by the Board in the previous 12 
months. The plan also sets out the strategic priorities that will be delivered upon 
in the forthcoming year. The priorities confirmed for 2017/18 were:

·         Tackling Violence
·         Combatting Anti-Social Behaviour
·         Addressing Substance Misuse
·         Improving Public Confidence

 
An overview of performance statistics was provided showing performance of crime 
and disorder within Gateshead from April 2017 to February 2018. 
 



The Committee noted their concern in the rise of 62% in sexual offenses and the 
103% rise in burglary dwelling. The Committee were advised that these rises are a 
likely result of the changes in the ways crimes are reported and categorised since 
previous years. It was further noted that the work of Operation Sanctuary had been 
successful in encouraging more victims of sexual offenses to report these crimes. 
The Committee felt that further clarity was required on these figures to establish 
whether the report showed real term rises or changes in reporting. 
 
The Committee noted that it would be useful for an appropriate representative from 
the Police attend in future to clear any ambiguity over the figures presented within 
the report.
 
A summary of the progress made by the service to date was provided from the 
report noting key activities undertaken within the first six months of the year. 
 
It was asked whether public confidence in the police taking action on incidents was a 
reason that antisocial behaviour is underreported. It was said that although incidents 
of ASB are decreasing the issue remains a Council priority,
 
A concern about reporting crime via the 101 service was noted by the Committee, it 
was felt that this service is often unfit for purpose with long call wait times. It was 
noted that the Police acknowledge these difficulties and that an additional service 
‘Your Northumbria’ has been rolled out as an additional means of reporting 
incidents.
 
The Committee requested a follow up on this report at a later Committee to address 
the concerns raised at the meeting.
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i)    The Committee noted the progress made in relation to the strategic 
priorities of the Community Safety Board.
(ii)    The Committee agreed to receive a further progress update in six 
months addressing queries raised in the meeting.

CSS50 PREVENT - UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received a report with an update on the work/activity that has taken 
place to address the recommendations outlined within the Final Report of the review 
of Preventing Violent Extremism that was carried out in 2015/16. The report builds 
upon the previous progress reports submitted to Committee in 2017/2018.
 
It was noted from the report that members should be reminded that the final report 
concluded that there were multi-agency arrangements in place to meet the statutory 
responsibilities set out in the national Prevent Duty Guidance.
 
It was said that there were a total of 13 recommendations identified as part of the 
review that were aligned to the 3 themes identified in the national Prevent guidance:
 
 Leadership



 Working in Partnership
 Capabilities
 
From the report it was said for reassurance, work has progressed in relation to all of 
the recommendations and a self-assessment continues to be updated on a regular 
basis. A summary of work was provided with particular reference to the following:
 
 Frontline practitioners in key services across the Council continue to receive 

training in relation to 'Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent'.  
 We have also developed an informal training session which can now be delivered 

to specific teams. 
 Attended and presented at the launch of the Newcastle CVS 'Conversation not 

Confrontation' which contains tools for Voluntary and Community groups to 
challenge people expressing extreme views and ideas.

 Community Safety have delivered WRAP training to members of New Vision, a 
training group of individuals with a Learning Disability. New Vision are now 
developing an interactive version of the training which can then be delivered to a 
number of Learning Disability Groups across Gateshead, with particular focus on 
recognising and reporting any Prevent concerns.

 To comply with Prevent requirements, the Procurement and Legal Teams will 
now be amending the bespoke Terms and Conditions for Residential Homes and 
Home Care Providers to include a clause around adhering to the principles of 
Prevent. Clauses are already included in all other Terms and Conditions.

 We have established a multi-agency forum to allow us to identify what other 
statutory agencies are doing to meet their Prevent obligations.  We have worked 
proactively with these agencies to develop a Prevent Strategy Group which will 
be made up of the Prevent Statutory Authorities and a number of other agencies, 
with a view to capturing where each agency is at in terms of meeting their 
Prevent requirements as well as focusing on developing a Gateshead Prevent 
Action Plan. 

 
Further progress was detailed within the main report for the Committee’s 
information.
 
It was noted that community feedback has highlighted that they dislike the use of the 
name ‘Prevent’ however it was advised that there are no plans to change this. A 
further update on the work of the team was requested for a future Committee.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Committee noted the contents of the report.
(ii)      The Committee agreed to receive a progress update in relation to the 

progress made against delivering the recommendations at future 
meetings.

CSS51 SAFER GATESHEAD DRAFT PRIORITIES 2018/19 

The Committee received a report providing an overview of the draft strategic 
priorities that have been identified for the Community Safety Board to deliver for 
2018/19.



 
The Committee were advised that public consultation is a statutory requirement in 
developing the draft strategic priorities. It was noted that following agreement of the 
draft priorities by the Community Safety Board in January 2018 a series of activities 
has been undertaken by partners to encourage the public to provide feedback/
 
It was further noted from the report that following feedback from residents who were 
unable to complete last year’s consultation, paper copies of the consultation have 
been made available. These have been distributed to community groups and 
individuals who have expressed an interested in taking part however the majority of 
engagement has been online.
 
A summary of the results received was presented highlighting that anti-social 
behaviour and environmental issues ranked at number 1. It was further noted that as 
at 7 March 2018 245 people had responded to the consultation.
 
From the report it was said that the results have been weighted and ranked.  As can 
be seen from the table above, anti-social behaviour and environmental issues has 
the highest score and therefore is the current top priority that members of the public 
think the Community Safety Board should address in 2018/19. I was also noted that 
the weighting attributed to this priority as well as Substance Misuse, Disruption of 
Serious and Organised Crime and Domestic and Sexual Abuse account for 53% of 
the total scores allocated to the priorities.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Committee noted the report and agreed to receive details of the final 
priorities for 2018 when approved by the Community Safety Board.

 

CSS52 CASE STUDY - IMPACT OF ALCOHOL ON COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Peter Wright delivered a presentation to the Committee providing an overview of the 
impact of alcohol on Community Safety in Gateshead. It was noted from the 
presentation that Gateshead has the second highest rate in England for alcohol 
relation hospital admissions according to the LAPE. It was further noted that the 
local prevalence estimates that the number of individuals in need of alcohol 
treatment is as high as 3,007 whereas the number in treatment in 2016/602 was only 
602. It was stated that Blackpool are currently number one in England for alcohol 
related hospital admissions.
 
From the presentation the following key points were highlighted regarding alcohol 
treatment at Gateshead Partnership level 2017/2018:
 
 Alcohol is currently the second highest substance reported when clients present 

to drug treatment. 46.4% of all clients in treatment reported alcohol as either the 
main substance or one of the substances they were presenting to treatment for. 
(Clients can cite more than one substance when presenting to treatment)

 There are currently less clients in treatment citing alcohol as a reason for 



treatment than for the same period in 2016/17

 As of quarter 3 2017/18 the rate of successful completions as a percentage of all 
in treatment for alcohol is 42%. This is an increase in the rate of completions 
compared to the same period last year (Q3 16/17 40.6%). This 17/18 value is 
significantly better than the North East (30.98%) and considered not significantly 
different to the England value of 39.9%

 As of quarter 3 2017/18 (period Jan 17 – Jun 17 representations up to December 
17) have seen a reduction the in the rate of clients who successfully leave 
treatment and then represent to treatment within 6 months from exit. The rate 
has decreased from 9% for the same period in 16/17 to only 5.8% for 2017/18. 
This rate is lower than but not significantly lower than the overall England 
representations value (8.8%)

 
The presentation showed a gap in statistics from June to July 2016, it was asked 
why this was – Peter Wright agreed to look into this and provide feedback at the next 
meeting.
 
The issue of the availability of cheap alcohol in supermarkets was noted – it was 
said that alcohol is now approximately 50% to buy now than it was in the 1970’s. 
Further to this is was also noted that Scotland are trialling a minimum price per unit 
for alcohol sales and it is anticipated this will be rolled out across the UK in due 
course after the impact of this is assessed.
 
A summary of the Substance Misuse Strategy was provided to the Committee noting 
three key priorities which are to Reduce Demand, Restrict Supply and the Build 
Recovery. It was further noted from the presentation that several actions have been 
successful in tackling the impact of alcohol on Community Safety, these included:
 
 Successful representations made to the Licensing Committee
 Test Purchasing at several premises responding to intelligence        
 Make Every Contact Count Programme  
 The 'First Light' veterans support group
 Continuation of commitment to fund Balance
 Platform Outreach Project
 Train the Licensing Committee
 Represented at regional meetings
 
It was noted that the cost to the justice system for alcohol related incidents is 
£22billion – it was then asked whether the Government have identified that the tax 
applied to alcohol sales is in excess of these costs. It was said this information is not 
known.
 
A question was asked to officers as to whether licensing or planning powers could 
be used to restrict new and existing premises from selling alcohol. It was noted that 
licensing conditions can be imposed on applicants however planning are unable to 
impose restrictions as with the new fast food takeaway rules. 
 



It was said that licensing rules are not there to protect the health of individuals but to 
ensure that alcohol is being sold appropriately and legally, it was also stated that 
background checks are now carried out on prospective license holders to see if they 
have held licenses previously and broken rules.
 
A case study was verbally presented by a former service user Mr Wear who advised 
the Committee about his involvement with Evolve. Mr Wear told of the difficulties 
faced by those trying to overcome alcohol addiction in a society where alcohol is 
extremely prevalent in all environments and even petrol garages and bowling allies. 
Mr Wear told of his relationship breakdowns with friends as a result of becoming 
sober and that he now focusses on his family. Mr Wear is now working for Evole as 
a peer mentor supporting others and placed emphasis that those engaging with 
services must do voluntarily. The Committee applauded Mr Wear’s efforts and 
success and thanked him for attending.
 
It was noted that the results of the Care, Health & Wellbeing OSC investigation into 
the effects of alcohol abuse are to be brought to this Committee to discuss once 
finalised.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)      The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation.
(ii)     Provided comment on the approaches taken locally to tackle alcohol 

misuse and its impact on community safety.
(iii)     Agreed to receive further updates at a future Committee.

CSS53 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report on the provisional annual work programme and 
agreed that further reports will be brought to future meetings to highlight current 
issues/identify any changes/additions to the programme.

RESOLVED:
(i)     The Committee noted the Work Programme.

 

Chair……….………………..


